# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3273156

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALAN HAMBROOK	03/17/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FUTURE ROUTE LIMITED
Street Address:	WATERLOO HOUSE
Internal Address:	207 WATERLOO ROAD
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	ENGLAND
Postal Code:	SE1 8XD

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12527170
Application Number:	60889700

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)238-8008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 713-238-8000

**Email:** ewilliams@conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: CONLEY ROSE, P.C./GREGORY L. MAAG

Address Line 1: 1001 MCKINNEY ST., SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1821-03501	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY L. MAAG	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory L. Maag/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2015	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_Hambrook\_1821-03501#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Hambrook\_1821-03501#page2.tif

PATENT 503226539 REEL: 035207 FRAME: 0092

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION given to us by FUTURE ROUTE LIMITED, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, PARSON, Rupert, SHUTTLEWOOD, Andrew, DUNN, Andrew and HAMBROOK, Alan ("ASSIGNORS"), having made an invention in METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ANALYSING AND/OR PRE-PROCESSING FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING DATA, while in the employ either as an employee or consultant of FUTURE ROUTE LIMITED, doing business at Waterloo House, 207 Waterloo Road, London, SEI 8XD (sometimes hereinafter called 'ASSIGNEE"), do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to said FUTURE ROUTE LIMITED, its successors and assigns, any and all rights, title and interest that have accrued to us throughout the world in and to:

- Said invention in METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ANALYSING AND/OR PRE-PROCESSING FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING DATA;
- 2. United States of America patent application on said invention, Application No. 12/527,170 filed 7th February 2008. Attorney's File No. 1821-03501 entitled Methods and Apparatus for Analysing and/or Pre-Processing Financial Accounting Data, and U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/889,700 filed 13th February 2007. Attorney's File No. 1821-03500 entitled Methods and Apparatus for Analysing and/or Pre-Processing Financial Accounting Data, and all applications and patents that claim priority, directly or indirectly, to any of the foregoing:
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by us or our legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issues, divisionals, patents and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention, and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All rights and causes of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection and all past, present and future remedies and damages related thereto or arising therefrom;
- The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and

2

and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite our signatures.

	ASSIGNOR:
Date:	
	Name: PARSON, Rupert
	ASSIGNOR:
Date:	Name: SHUTTLEWOOD, Andrew
	ASSIGNOR:
Date:	Name: DUNN, Andrew
Date: 17h MARCH 2015	ASSIGNOR:  Name: HAMBROOK, Alan

3

PATENT REEL: 035207 FRAME: 0094